

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/7/2019 4:00 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/15/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95586-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THURSTON COUNTY, ex rel.,
JOHN SNAZA, THURSTON COUNTY SHERIFF,
Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF OLYMPIA, CITY OF LACEY,
CITY OF TUMWATER and CITY OF YELM;
Respondents,

and

CITY OF TENINO,
Intervenor

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION
OF MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Daniel G. Lloyd, WSBA No. 34221
Assistant City Attorney
City of Vancouver, Washington
P.O. Box 1995
Vancouver, WA 98668-1995
(360) 487-8500
dan.lloyd@cityofvancouver.us

Darcey J. Eilers, WSBA No. 42150
Deputy City Attorney
City of Bothell, Washington
18415 101st Ave. NE
Bothell, WA 98011-3499
(425) 806-6229
darcey.eilers@bothellwa.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington State Association of Municipal Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
IV. ARGUMENT	2
A. This Court has consistently rejected arguments to blindly defer to Attorney General Opinions because to do so would abdicate the judiciary’s exclusive constitutional duty to interpret the law.	3
B. The proviso in RCW 70.48.130(6) demonstrates that the legislature considered the phrase “law enforcement officer” to include prosecuting attorneys.	11
V. CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

WASHINGTON CASES WASHINGTON CASES (continued)

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Legislative Council v. State of Washington</i> , 145 Wn.2d 544, 40 P.2d 656 (2002).....	6, 7
<i>Burns v. City of Seattle</i> , 161 Wn.2d 129, 164 P.3d 475 (2007).....	12
<i>Dinino v. State of Washington</i> , 102 Wn.2d 327, 684 P.2d 1297 (1984).....	4, 5
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973).....	4
<i>HomeStreet, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009).....	15
<i>Kasper. v. City of Edmonds</i> , 69 Wn.2d 799, 420 P.2d 346 (1966).....	4
<i>McKenzie v. Mukilteo Water Dist.</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973).....	12, 13
<i>Monroe Calculating Mach. Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 11 Wn.2d 636, 120 P.2d 466 (1941).....	13
<i>Overton v. Wash. State Econ. Assistance Auth.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 552, 637 P.2d 652 (1981).....	5
<i>Roza Irrigation Dist. v. State of Washington</i> , 80 Wn.2d 633, 497 P.2d 166 (1972).....	13
<i>Segaline v. Dep't of Labor & Industries</i> , 169 Wn.2d 467, 238 P.3d 1107 (2010).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Blume v. Yelle</i> , 52 Wn.2d 158, 324 P.2d 247 (1958).....	4
<i>State of Washington v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977).....	12, 13

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Public Service Comm'n v. Wycoff Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 237, 73 S. Ct. 236, 97 L. Ed. 291 (1952).....	4
--	---

STATUTES

REVISED CODE OF WASHINGTON (RCW) 13.50.2707
RCW 26.44.020.....7
RCW 43.10.030.....5
RCW 70.48.130.....1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

LAWS OF 2007, CH. 259 § 66.....8, 10
2 SENATE JOURNAL, 60th Legislature, Regular Session.....10
2 HOUSE JOURNAL, 60th Legislature, Regular Session10
HOUSE AMENDMENT 760 TO ENGROSSED SECOND SUBSTITUTE SENATE
BILL, 60th Legislature, Regular Session.....8
*Providing High Quality, Affordable Health Care To Washingtonians
Based on the Recommendations of the Blue Ribbon Commission on
Health Care Costs and Access: House Floor Debate on Engrossed
Second Substitute Senate Bill 5390, 60th Legislature, Regular Session
(April 12, 2007) (statement of Representative Richard Curtis on House
Amendment 760 to E2SSB 5390)9, 10*

OTHER SECONDARY SOURCES

OPINION OF THE WASHINGTON STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL (AGO) No. 8
(2005).....6, 7
